recovery of tungsten to a salable concentrate is a viable option for the Los Verdes deposit.  “Typical”

concentrate treatment terms and conditions have been utilized for all economic analyses.

A number of opportunities were identified in the PEA study to further enhance the Los Verdes project

development plan and economics.  These included:

• Optimization studies aimed at improving overall metal recoveries;

• Inclusion of used equipment for plant facilities;

• Evaluation of alternatives for tailings containment facilities;

• Discussions with purchasers of metal concentrates to maximize payable metal values; and

• Metallurgical work on oxide resources to determine if additional cash flows can be generated

from material currently classified as “waste”.

Sensitivity Analyses

The results of a sensitivity analysis performed on the Lose Verdes deposit PEA base case economic model

are shown in the table below.  The sensitivity modeling demonstrates that the project economics are most

impacted by variations in metal prices and mined grades and least impacted by capital requirements and

operating costs.

Los Verdes PEA Sensitivity Analysis

   Project NPV: ($ MM)

Sensitivity Variances Value 0% 5% IRR

Metal Prices -15% -- $94 $58 20%

($/lb for Cu/Mo) Base Case -- $163 $113 34%

  +15% -- $233 $168 46%

Resource Grade -15% -- $104 $66 22%

(%Cu, %Mo)  Base Case -- $163 $113 34%

  +15% -- $223 $160 44%

Total LOM Capital -15% $93 $180 $128 42%

 ($ MM) Base Case $110 $163 $113 34%

  +15% $126 $147 $97 27%

Mining Cost -15% $2.90/ tonne $167 $115 34%

(per tonne of ore) Base Case $3.40/ tonne $163 $113 34%

  +15% $3.90/ tonne $160 $110 33%

Milling Cost -15% $15.90/ tonne $183 $128 37%

(per tonne of ore) Base Case $18.70/ tonne $163 $113 34%

  +15% $21.50/ tonne $144 $97 30%

Los Verdes Resource Estimate

The Los Verdes deposit PEA is based on a resource estimate completed by Greg Greenough, P.Geo. of

Golder Associates, using block model estimation techniques.

Wire frame domains of Supergene and Oxide zones noted in the drill data were constructed and used as

constraints throughout the resource estimation process.  An unfolding technique was used to provide a

more robust estimate which takes into account undulations and irregularities in the deposit shape.  With

drill spacing at approximately 50 m, a block size of 15 x 15 x 5 m was chosen.  Variogram analysis of Cu,